
Orders for Steel Cargo Steamships for Canadian Government Merchant Marine Ltd.

The following is a complete list of steel cargo steamships which thç Dominion Marine Department has been authorized, by order in council, to place orders for, and which orders are to be carried out.
The figures given in the column headed “Long tons d.w” and which are preceded by an asterisk (*) show the total deadweight capacities as determined after the ships have been completed. Ihe other 

figures in that column, not preceded by an asterisk, show the approximate total deadweights, subject to modification as they may vary above or below the figures given and as may be ascertained after the ships 
are completed, and of course, the total prices will vary accordingly. , , .. ..... .

Where the total price does not agree with the finally ascertained deadweight tons multiplied by the price per ton,the extra amount is for changes from specifications, additional equipment, accom­
modation, etc. .

The following contractions are used in the column giving the type of the vessels to be built : s.d., single deck ; 2.d., two deck ; 3.d., three deck ; lake, lake type ; p. poop ; b., bridge, f c s le, forecastle.

Con­
tract Contract 

date
1 Mar. 4, 1918
2 May 22, 1918
3 May 18, 1918

Name

Canadian
Canadian
Canadian

Voyageur
Pioneer
Warrior

Builder

Canadian^ Vickers Ltd............................

Collingwood Shipbldg. Co., C’wood.
4 Mar. 15, 1918
5 Nov. 25, 1918
6 Nov. 25, 1918
7 Nov. 25, 1918

10 July 5, 1918
11 Oct. 17, 1918
12 Oct. 17, 1918

Canadian
Canadian
Canadian
Canadian
Canadian
Canadian
Canadian

Volunteer
Trooper
Aviator

Recruit
Signaller
Gunner

Wallace Shipbldg. & Dry Dock Co.

Collingwood Shipbldg. Co., C’wood.

Long Price
Yard tons per Total

no. ton d.w.
66 «4,575 $207. $ 947,025
67 *8,408 180. 1,513,440
61 •3,995 205. 818,975

Type Classifi­
cation
Lloyd’s

100
106
101
102
62.
63
64

*4,495.75
*4,540

5,100
5,100

*3,964
*3,975

207.
217.
210.
210.
205.
205.
205.

930.620.25 
985,180

1,071,000
1,071,000

812,620
814.926.25

S.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le............
2.d., p., b and f’c’s’le............
Lake, s.d., p., b. and f’c’s’je^ Bri. Corp.
2.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le............. Lloyd’s
S.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le..............
2.d„ p., b. and f’c’s’le.............
2.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le.............
Lake, s.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le
2.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le............

b. and f’c’s’le............

Bri. Corp.

Speed
knots

11
11

9
11
11
11
11

9
9

Keel laid

June 11, 1918 
July 17, 1918 
Not stated

Launched

Nov. 23, 1918 
Dec. 3. 1918 
Dec. 21, 1918

Delivered.

Feb. 22, 
May 9, 
Apr. 26.

1919
1919
1919

Oct. 1, 1918 
Nov. 15, 1918 
Apr. 5, 1919 
May 31, 1919 
Jan. 3, 1919 
Jan. 16, 1919 
Fpb. 10. 1919

Apr. 5, 
May 31, 
Oct. 9. 
Dec. 11. 
May 3, 
June 28, 
Oct. 4.

1919
1919
1919
1919
1919
1919
1919

June 19, 
Aug. 7, 
Nov. 15, 
Jan. 17, 
June 7, 
Aug. 30, 
Nov. 6.

1919
1919
1919
1920 
1919 
1919 
1919

13 Aug. 9, 1918 Canadian Settler Tidewater Shipbuilders Ltd................. 5 5,100 200. 1,020,000 S.d., p., b. Lloyd’s 11 Jan. », I9ia Sept. 20, 1919 Dec. 2, 1919
14 Aug. 9, 1918 Canadian Rancher 6 *4,850 200. 967,000 and f’c’s’le............ 11 Jan. 10, 1919 Nov. 1, 1919 July 11, 1920
15 Jan. 24. 1919 Canadian Fisher 7 5,100 200. 1,020,000 2.d„ p., b. and f’c’s’le............ 11 Sept. 20, 1919 1920
16 Jan. 24, 1919 Canadian Forester 8 5,100 200. 1,020,000 and f’c’s’le............ 11 Nov. 1, 1919 Sept. 20, 1920
17 Sept. 4, 1918 Canadian Trapper Davie Shipbuilding & Repairing Co. 459 *4,992 200. 998,400 2.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le............ 12 Mar. 11, 1919 Oct. 9, 1919 June 24, 1920
18 Sept. 4, 1918 Canadian Hunter “ " “ 460 *4,992 200. 998,400 2.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le............ 12 Mar. 28, 1919 May 7, 1920 Aug. 10, 1920
19 Sept. 4, 1918 Canadian Trader Co............ 39 *3,341 205. 684,905 Lake., s.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le “ 10% Dec. 9. 1918 1919 July 18, 1919
19a Mar. 1, 1919 Canadian Adventurer 41 *3,408 210. 715,680 Lake, s.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le 10 Mar. 31, 1919 Sept. 8, 1919 Oct. 29, 1919
20 Sept. 4, 1918 Canadian Sailor «« «« 40 *3,357 205. 688,185 Lake, s.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le 10% Dec. 10, 1918 May 31, 1919 Aug. 7, 1919
20a Mar. 1, 1919 Canadian Sower “ “ 42 *3,406 210. 715,207.50 Lake, s.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le 10 Mar. 31, 1919 Oct. 9. 1919 Nov. 18, 1919
21 Sept. 13, 1918 Canadian Mariner Halifax Shipyards Ltd...... 1 8,390 195. 1,636,050 2.d., p., b and f’c’s’le............ 10 Feb. 24, 1919 Sept. 4, 1920
22 Sept. 13. 1918 Canadian Explorer “ “ “ ...... 2 8,390 195. 1,636,050 2.d.. p.. b and f’c’s’le............ 10 Mar. 15. 1919
23 Oct. 11. 1918 Canadian Vickers Ltd........ 73 *4,581 215. 984,915 2.d„ p„ b. and f’c’s’le............ “ 11 Jan. 22 1919 Oct. 18, 1919 Nov. 22, 1919
24 Oct. 11, 1918 68 *8,382 188. 1,575,816 2.d., p., b and f’c’s’le............ 11 Aug. 26, 1918 Apr. 19, 1919 May 23, 1919
25 Oct. 11, 1918 69 *8,391 188. 1,577.508 2.d., p., b and f’c’s’le............ 11 Nov. 30, 1918 May 7, 1919 Aug. 14, 1919
26 Oct. 11, 1918 70 *8,390 188. 1,577.320 2.d., p., b and f’c’s’le............ 11 Dec. 2, 1918 Aug. 16, 1919 Sept. 24, 1919
27 Oct. 11, 1918 71 *8,393 188. 1,577,884 2.d., p., b and f’c’s’le............ 11 Apr. 23, 1919 Nov. 8, 1919 Dec. 6. 1919
28 Oct. 11, 1918 Canadian Planter 72 *8,399.30 188. 1.579.068.40 2.d.. P., b and f’c’s’le............ 11 May 10. 1919 Nov. 22, 1919 Dec. 27, 1919
29 Jan. 24, 1919 Harbour Marine Co. Ltd. .. 1 8,390 198. 1,661,220 2.d., p., b and f’c’s’le............ “ 11 July 14, 1919 June 29, 1920
30 Jan. 24, 191» Canadian Traveller 2 8,390 198. 1,661,220 2.d., p., b and f’c’s’le............ 11 Aug. 9, 1919 Sept. 29, 1920
31 Dec. 11, 1918 Collingwood Shipbldg. Co., Kingston 15 *,3,972.50 205. .855,348.54 2.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le............ Bri. Corp. 9 Apr. 7, 1919 Dec. 10, 1919 May 11, 1920
32 Mar. 1, 1919 Port Arthur Shipbuilding Co............ 43 4,350 215. 935,250 2.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le............ 11 Aug. 29, 1919 May 8, 1920 Oct. 4, 1920
33 Mar. 1, 1919 Canadian Carrier 44 4,350 215. 935,250 2.d., p., b. and f’c’s’le............ 11 Aug. 29. 1919 June 26, 1920 Oct. 15, 1920
34 Nov. 22, 1918 Canadian Importer J. Goughian & Sons
35 Nov. 22, 1918 Canadian Exporter
36 Nov. 22, 1918 Canadian Inventor
37 Nov. 22, 1918 Canadian Prospector
38 Dec. 10, 1913 Canadian Cruiser
39 Dec. 10. 1918 Canadian Constructor

Halifax Shipyards Ltd..

11 *8,381 198. 1,659,438 2,d., p., b and f’c’s’le.......... .. Lloyd’s 11 Apr. 26, 1919 Dec. 6, laiii
12 *8,380 198. 1,659,240 2.d., p., b and f’c’s’le........ 11 May 3, 1919 Dec. 27, 1919
13 *8,350 198. 1,653,300 2.d., p., b and f’c’s’le........ 11 July 24, 1919 24, 1920
14 •8,350 198. 1,653.300 2.d., p., b and f’c’s’le......... 11 Sept. 26. 1919 Feb. 24, 1920

3 10,500 197.50 2,073,750 3.d, p., and f’c’s’le................ 12 Oct. 2, 1919
4 10,500 197.50 2.073.750 3.d. p.. and f’c’s’le................ 12 Oct. 6. 1919

Feb. 6, 1920 
Mar. 6, 1920 
July 17, 1920 
June 15, 1920

40 Mar. 31. 1919
41 Mar. 31. 1919
42 Feb. 21, 1919
43 Feb. 21. 1919

Canadian Sealer 
Canadian Miner 
Canadian Reaper 
Canadian Thrasher

44 Jan. 23,
45 Jan. 23,
46 Sept. 11,
47 Sept. 11,
48 Sept. 2,
49 Sept. 2,

1919
1919
1919
1919
1919
1919

Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Co.............. 5
„ “ g

Prince Rupert Dry Dock & Eng. Co. 1 
„ «• “ 2

4
5

65
66

*2,776.50 210.
*2,778 210.

8,390 198.
8,390 198.

British American Shipbuilding Co. 

Collingwood Shipbldg. Co., C’wood.
Canadian Otter 
Canadian Souatter 
Canadian Farmer
Canadian Observer . _
Canadian Pathfinder Dominion Shipbuilding & Repair Co 10 
Canadian Engineer “ “ ........ **

50 Sept. 18, 1919
51 Sept. 18. 1919
52 Sept. 18, 1919
53 Sept. 18, 1919
54 Feb. 26. 1920
55 Mar. 18, 1920
56 Mar. 18, 1920
57 Mar. 13. 1920
58 Mar. 13, 1920

60 Feb. 2, 1920
61 Feb. 26. 1920
62 April 7, 1920
«< April 7, 1920

Canadian Vickers Ltd............................ 77
«« •• “ .......................... 78Canadian Victor 

Canadian Conqueror
Canadian Commander “ " ** .......................... ^
Canadian Leader “ .**..** A" ...................... in
Canadian Logger Midland Shipbuilding Co..................... ^ 10
Canadian Highlander Wallace Shipbldg. & Dry Dock Co. 
Canadian Skirmisher

103 
J04

Collingwood Shipbldg. Co., C’wood. 67 
Collingwood Shipbldg Co., Kingston 16

Canadian Rover
Canadian Coaster —*—»--------_ —
Canadian Sapper Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Co............ °
Canadian Challenger Davie Shipbuilding & Repairing Co. 476
Canadian Darv^st^r Port Arthur Shipbuilding Co............ 45
Canadian Transporter J. Coughlan & Sons .............................. 20
Canadian Freighter " .......................... 21

4,5'75
4,675

*3,954
*3,981.75
3,500
3,500
8,390
8,390
8,390
8,390
3,890
8.390
8.390 
3,890
3.890 
2.800
8.390
3.890
8.390 
8,390

215.
215.
180.
180.
180.
180.
170.
170.
170.
170.
182.50
167.50
167.50
182.50
185.50 
190.
167.50
182.50
167.50 
167.50

583,065
583,380

1,661,220
1,661,220

983,625
983,625
711,720
712,910
630.000
630,000

S.d., p. 
S.d., p. 
2.d., p., 
2.d., p., 
2.d., p^ 
2.d., p., 
2.d., p., 
2.d., p.,

b. and f’c’s’le........
b. and f’c’s’le........

b. and f’c’s’le.......... .
b and f’c’s’le..........

Bri. Corp.

8
8̂^

11
11

Mar. 27, 
Mar. 31, 
Sept. 27, 
Oct. 20.

1919
1919
1919
1919

Oct. 8. 1919
Apr. 3, 1920

Dec. 20, 1919 
May 7, 1920

b. and f’c’s’le............
b. and f’c’s’le............
b. and f’c’s’le............
b. and f’c’s’le............

d., p., b. and f’c’s’le 
d., p., b. and f’c’s’le

Lloyd’s

11
11
11
11
11
11

Mar. 29, 1919 
July 14, 1919 
Sept. 3, 1919 
Sept. 12. 1919 
Nov. 8, 1919 
Nov. 8, 1919

Apr. 13, 1920 
July 26, 1920 
Dec. 27, 1919 
May 8, 1920

Aug. 18, 1920

Apr. *28, 1920 
June 15, 1920

1,426.300
1.426.300
1.426.300 
1,426,300

709,925
1.405.325
1.405.326 

709,925
709.925 
532.000

1.405.325
709.925

1.405.325 
1,405,325

2.d. p., 
2.d. p., 
2.d. p., 
2 d. p., 
2.d., p. 
2.d. p., 
2.d. p.. 
2.d., p.. 
2.d., p., 
2.d., p., 
2.d. p., 
2.d., p., 
2.d p., 
2.d p.,

b. and f’c’s’le... 
b. and f’c’s’le.., 
b. and f’c’s’le... 
b. and f’c’s’le... 
b. and f’c’s’le... 
b. and f’c’s’le... 
b. and f’c’s’le...

Lloyd’s

Bri. Corp. 
Lloyd’s

11
11

11
11
11
11
11

Dec. 10. 1919 
Jan. 17, 1920 
June 2, 1920 
June 29, 1920 
June 9. 1920 
Mar. 30, 1920 
Oct. 14, 1920

June 22. 19*0 
July 27, 1920 
Oct. 30, 1920

Oct. 14, 1920

Aug. 25, 1920 
Sept. 30, 1920

b. and f’c’s’le... 
b. and f’c’s’le..., 
b. and f’c’s’le... 
b. and f’c’s’le... 
b. and f’c’s’le... 

b. and f’c’s’le.... 
b. and Fc’s’Ie.,..

Bri. Corp. 

Lloyd’s 

Bri. Corp.

11
11

8%
11
11
11
11

June 5, 1920 
May 6, 1920 
May 4. 1920 
May 14, 1920 
Mar. 30, 1920

Oct. 19, 1920

379,296.80 $72,818,073.19 05
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